Validation
Summary
The Milliflex Oasis® system for
bioburden and pharmaceutical
water testing
The Life Science business
of Merck operates as
MilliporeSigma in the

Shelf life 1 year (2 years after complete qualification)
1.3.2.1 Membrane
Catalogue number codification HAW HAB GS HV
Construction material Mixed cellulose ester
(MCE)
Mixed cellulose ester
(MCE)
Mixed cellulose ester
(MCE)
Polyvinylidene fluoride
(PVDF)
Membrane pore size 0.45 µm 0.45 µm 0.22 µm 0.45 µm
Membrane color & gridding White gridded Black gridded White gridded White plain
Milliflex Oasis® System - Validation Summary
1.3.3 Pump
Pump dimension Heightht 90 mm (3.5 in.)
Width 230 mm (9.0 in.)
Depth 310 mm (12.2 in.)
Filtration support height 70 mm (2.8 in.)
Weight with filtration heads 3.4 kg (7.5 lb)
Power supply 24–30 V DC, 25 W - One set can be used for up to three pumps
Surface decontaminants Quaternary ammonium, isopropyl alcohol (70%), ethanol (70%), bleach
(250 ppm), solution of peracetic acid (<1%)
Operating conditions Storage temperature 0 °C to 40 °C
Operation temperature 15 °C to 40 °C
Relative humidity (RH) 80% at temperatures up to 31 °C, then linear decrease to 50% RH at 40 °C
Constituting materials Frame Blend of acrylonitrile styrene acrylate and polycarbonate
Head Stainless steel AISI 316L
Check valve Silicone
Seals Silicone
Tubings Low density polyethylene
Fittings Polypropylene
7
1.4 Material certification
1.4.1 Media plate material certification
The media plates are made of polystyrene (PS), of which Petri dishes are typically produced. The material does
not contain any of the substances of very high concern (SVHC) listed on the candidate list as published on the
ECHA website on January 15, 2018 (http://echa.europa.eu/web/guest/candidate-list-table) in concentrations
above the reportable limits (0.1% wt). The material is in compliance with the requirements of Article 4.1 of the EU
Directive 2011/65/EU.
1.4.2 Funnel material certification
Candidate list of SVHC substances according to Art 59.
Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 REACH as amended on June 27, 2018.
None of the substances of very high concern (SVHC) on the candidate list as published on the ECHA website on
June 27, 2018 (http://echa.europa.eu/web/guest/candidate-list-table) are used as additives or ingredients in
concentrations above 0.1% (w/w) in production.
European Pharmacopoeia (EP)
Currently there is no monograph in the EU Pharmacopoeia containing requirements for styrenic polymers. The 9th
Edition of the European Pharmacopoeia was reviewed in regard to Chapter 3.2.2 “Plastic Containers and Closures
for Pharmaceutical Use”. Although there is no specific information on styrenic polymers in these chapters, we can
state that the material meets the general stipulations where applicable for raw materials.
Compliance status with the United States Pharmacopoeia (USP) and ISO 10993 biocompatibility
standards
The material meets the requirements of the USP Plastic Class VI and complies with ISO 10993 regulations
regarding biological evaluation tests as specified below.
US Pharmacopoeia
Biological Reactivity Tests, USP Plastic Class VI (USP VI)
ISO 10993-4
Biological Evaluation of Medical Devices Part 4: In vitro: Hemolysis
ISO 10993-5